

City of Ketchum

March 16, 2020

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors City of Ketchum Ketchum, Idaho

Mayor Bradshaw and City Councilors:

Recommendation to Appoint Members to the Ketchum Arts Commission

Recommendation and Summary

Staff is recommending City Council adopt Resolution 20-009 and adopt the following motion:

"I move to adopt Resolution 20-009 appointing members to the Ketchum Arts Commission."

The reasons for the recommendation are as follows:

- The Ketchum Arts Commission (KAC) consists of nine members.
- Two Commissioners have resigned their positions.

Introduction and History

Two commissioners recently resigned their positions with the Ketchum Arts Commission. L'Anne Gilman, owner of Gilman Contemporary, and Carter Hedberg, Director of Philanthropy at The Community Library, have both expressed interest in serving on the commission. If appointed, L'Anne Gilman will replace Sarah Lipton and Carter Hedberg will replace Jackie Cole.

Analysis

Pursuant to Ordinance No. 1168, Ketchum Arts Commission members are appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council.

The Commission consists of nine members. The term of office for each of the members shall be three (3) years. Two consecutive three-year terms shall be the maximum allowable for a member and shall constitute a full term. Upon completion of a full term, reappointment is allowable after a one-year waiting period.

Sarah Lipton began her first term on October 1, 2019. Due to demands from her business, she is no longer able to fulfil her role as a KAC commissioner. Jackie Cole began her second term on October 1, 2019. Her new employment position has caused her to be unable to continue her term as a commissioner.

Financial Impact

There is no financial impact.

Attachments:

Resolution 20-009

RESOLUTION NUMBER 20-009

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO, TO APPROVE THE APPOINTMENT OF L'ANNE GILMAN AND CARTER HEDBERG TO THE KETCHUM ARTS COMMISSION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ordinance No. 1168, Ketchum Arts Commission members shall be appointed by the Mayor and confirmed by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, Ketchum Arts Commission members may serve two consecutive three-year terms and upon completion of a full-term, reappointment will be allowable after a one-year waiting period; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor desires to appoint L'Anne Gilman and Carter Hedberg to the Ketchum Arts Commission, filling the resigned positions of Sarah Lipton and Carter Hedberg respectively, with terms ending on September 30, 2022.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KETCHUM IDAHO:

That L'Anne Gilman and Carter Hedberg are hereby appointed to the Ketchum Arts Commission with a term expiring on September 30, 2022.

This Resolution will be in full force and effect upon its adoption this 16th day of March 2020.

| | CITY OF KETCHUM, IDAHO | |
|--------------|------------------------|--|
| | Neil Bradshaw | |
| | Mayor | |
| ATTEST: | | |
| | | |
| Robin Crotty | | |
| City Clerk | | |